ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION :
AREA VARIANCE - RECENED

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
(631) 477-0248

www.villageofgreenport.org FEB 03 2023
s ' GREENPORT
Date of Application __ 01.30.23 véﬁgFNgFDEPAﬂTMENT .

All information below is to be completed by the applicant. This completed application is to be accom;;auied by the Notice of
Disapproval, Copies of Covenants and/or Restrictions, where applicable, Environmental Assessment Form, building plans
showing elevations, setbacks, floor plans, room dimensions, details of footings and foundation, and species of lumber and quality
of material, where applicable.

THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY IS: (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

MARK MOFFETT & MELLISSA WELLS

First Name Last Name Business Name, if applicable

155 STERLING STREET, GREENPORT NY 11944

Mailing Address City/ Town/ Village State Zip
SRS @gmail.com
Phone # E-Mail Address

CONTACT PERSON (if different from owner)
The person to receive all correspondence:

ZACKERY E. NICHOLSON, RA ' ZEN DESIGN
First Name Last Name Business Name, if applicable
SRR, CUTCHOGUE NY 11935
Mailing Address City/ Town/ Village State Zip
631. RN © G MAIL.COM
Phone # E-Mail Address

IF ANYONE OTHER THAN THE OWNER COMPLETES THIS APPLICA TION, WRITTEN CONSENT
FROM THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Location:

Suffolk County Tax Map Number: 1001 Section: 3 Block: 4 Lot 36.4
Street Address: 155 STERLING STREET Greenport, New York, 11944

Zoning District: [JWC [JR1 [JR2 []PD []CR []CG
Is property located within the Historic District? [{] Yes [ ]No




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
AREA VARIANCE

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
(631) 477-0248

www.villageofgreenport.org

The Code Official reviewed and denied an application dated OCTOBER 27th, 2022 for a Building Permit for
the location specified on this application.

Provisions of the Zoning Code appealed:
(Indicate Article, Section and Subsection of Zoning Code by numbers)

Article: OCTOBER 27th, 2022 Section: 150 -13 Subsection: b
Type of appeal made for:

Xl A Variance to the Zoning Code or Zoning Map.

[ ] An interpretation of the Village Code Article: Section: Subsection:

Has a prior appeal been made at any time with respect to this property? [ ] Yes [ ] No [{ [ Don’t Know
If yes, please provide the date appeal was made: :

Project Description:

For Demolition of Existing Building Areas:
Please describe area being removed:

Not Applicable

New Construction Areas (New Dwelling or New Addition/Extensions)

Dimensions of First Floor (Addition/Extension): N/A
Dimensions of Second Floor: N/A
Height (from finished grade to top of ridge): 9 -Feet, - Inches

Is basement or lowest floor area being constructed? [ ] Yes [ ] No | N/A

If yes, please provide height (above ground) measured from natural eXisting grade to first floor:
- Feet, - Inches.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AREA VARIANCE

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944

(631) 477-0248
www.villageofgreenport.org

Project Description: (CONTINUED)

Proposed Construction Description: (Alteration or Structural Changes)

Number of floors BEFORE alterations: N/A

Describe General Characteristics BEFORE alterations:
Sheds to be unchanged.

Number of floors AFTER Alterations: N/A

Describe General Characteristics AFTER alterations:

Northern shed: 8.1' x 7.5' = 60.8 SF
Southern shed: 12.1'x 12.5' = 151.3 SF
Neither shed is being increased in size.

Calculations of Building Areas and Lot Coverage:

Existing Square Footage of Building(s) on this property:

Proposed Increase in Building Coverage: 0

+/-1,027 SF

SF (under this variance application)

Square Footage of this Lot: 16,555 SF

Percentage of Coverage of this Lot by Building Area:

Variance
Purpose of New-Construetion:

Please describe:

6.2 %

The owner of the property is seeking to legalize the location(s) of the existing sheds on the
property. The sheds were existing when the property was purchased in August 2004,
According to the records, the sheds were existing prior to the homes construction in 1986
and apart of the adjacent parcel prior to a subdivision.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
AREA VARIANCE

236 Third Street, Greenport, New York, 11944
(631) 477-0248
www.villageofgreenport.org

Area Variance Reasons for Appeal:
Please answer in detail. Additional sheets may be submitted with preparers signature.

Will an undesirable change occur in the characteristics of the neighborhood or will a detriment to
nearby properties be created by the granting of this area variance?

The sheds as they stand pose no threat to the characteristics of the neighborhood or to
nearby properties. They are located in the rear yard and are fitting of the architectural
characteristics of the local vernacular architecture.

Can the benefit sought by the Applicant be achieved by another method, feasible for the Applicant to
pursue, other than an Area Variance?

Moving the sheds would be a costly and disruptive endeavor.

Is the requested Area Variance substantial?

The Northern most shed has an existing setback of 1.7 feet and would require an area
variance of 3.3 feet. The Southern most shed has an existing setback of 1.9 feet and would
require an area variance of 3.1 feet. Neither variance is substantial.

Will the requested Area Variance have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood or district?

As they stand neither shed poses any adverse impact to the physical or environmental
conditions of the neighborhood or district.

Was the alleged difficulty self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the
Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Variance?

The alleged difficulty was not self- created. The sheds were located at their current position when
the Mellissa Wells & Mark Moffett purchased the property in August 2004. The sheds were also
existing prior to the homes construction in 1986 and apart of the adjacent parcel prior to a
subdivision. The Area Variance put forth before you today is solely for the legalization of the sheds
existing locations.

Are there Covenants or Restrictions concerning this land? [ | Yes [} No

If yes, please furnish copies.







AFFIDAVIT

Village of Greenport )
Town of Southold )
County of Suffolk )ss
State of New York )

I swear that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements contained in this
application, together with the plans and specifications submitted, are true and complete statements of
proposed work to be done on the described premises and that all provisions of the Building Code, Zoning
Code, and all other laws pertaining to the proposed work shall be complied with, whether specified of
not, and that such work and inspections are authorized by the owner. The Village of Greenport is hereby
granted permission to enter the property listed as the “Location” for the purposes of inspecting my
property for a site visit. | understand that if approved, this Area Variance will be granted and accepted on
condition that the provisions of Federal, State and Local rules and regulations, and any additional
requirements of the Area Variance are complied with. Any violation of all applicable codes, or deviations
from the approved plans may result in the immediate revocation of this Area Variance & legal action
taken against me. No responsibility rests upon the Village of Greenport, Code Enforcement, the Fire
Marshal or the Fire Department by reason of this application and permit.

nad 2’
Sworn to be before this_a___ day /

Signature
of_E’E_b_ﬂ‘Lﬂ_E% 2033 Owner or Applicant
J : TRACEY L. DWYER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
/\0Ley Be NO. 01DW6336900

@ 4 QUALIFIED IN SUFFOLK COUNTY
Notary Public,/Suffolk County, Néw York CON..3SION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 203k



VAGE
S O

) - £
ﬁﬂ Village of Greenport Building Department
3 % 236 Third Street, Greenport, New York 11944
OFFICE: 631.477.0248 / FAX: 631.477.1877

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL

Date: January 25, 2023

To: Mark Moffett
155 Sterling Street
Greenport, New York 11944

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that your application dated October 27, 2022, for renovations/addition
to the 1%/ 2™ floor and the addition of a new deck to the existing dwelling at the property located
at 155 Sterling Street, Greenport NY 11944 in the R2 (One & Two Family Residential)
Historical District of Greenport, is returned herewith and disapproved on the following grounds:

1. 150-13 Residence district regulations.

A.(1)(b) Such building shall be set back five feet from any lot line and shall not be located less
than 10 feet from the principal building.

The plans show accessory structure with a setback of 1.7 feet from the property line.

This would require a area variance of 3.3 feet.

2. 150-13 Residence district regulations.
A.(1)(b) Such building shall be set back five feet from any lot line and shall not be located less
than 10 feet from the principal building.

The plans show accessory structure with a setback of 1.9 feet from the property line.

This would require a area variance of 3.1 feet.

This application is therefore denied, requiring the above-mentioned area variances.

The premise to which this application applies to is located at: 155 Sterling Street, Greenport
NY 11944 in the R2 (One & Two Family Residential) Historical District of Greenport, NY
11944,

Map: 1001 Section: 3 Block: 4 Lot: 36.4

Pagelof2



...................................................

Alex Bolanos Date : 1/25/2023
Code Enforcement Official

Page20f2
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WELLS MOFFETT RESIDENCE

155 STIRLING STREET
GREENPORT NY 11944

NORTHERN SHED - FACING WEST

VIEW FROM REAR YARD - FACING NORTH WEST

SOUTHERN SHED - FACING SOUTH

SOUTHERN SHED - FACING NORTH




